(d) Waiver of Immunity: The Issuer has waived any right to claim sovereign or other immunity
from jurisdiction or execution and any similar defence, and has irrevocably consented to the
giving of any relief or issue of any process, including, without limitation, the making,
enforcement or execution against any property whatsoever (irrespective of its use or
intended use) or any order or judgment made or given in connection with any Proceedings.

– 71 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer estimates that the proceeds from the offering of the Bonds will be U.S.$300,000,000, before

deducting commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the

Bonds. The Issuer intends to use the net proceeds for repayment of existing indebtedness.

– 72 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness and total capitalisation of the Group as

at 31 March 2021 on an actual basis and on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before

deducting the underwriting fees and commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection

with this offering:

Actual As adjusted

(RMB) (U.S.$)(1) (RMB) (U.S.$)(1)

(in millions)

Current indebtedness:
Short-term borrowings ..... 4,357.2 665.0 4,357.2 665.0

Notes payable ..... 288.0 44.0 288.0 44.0

Non-current liabilities due within a year . . . . 8,713.7 1,330.0 8,713.7 1,330.0

Total current indebtedness ..... 13,359.0 2,039.0 13,359.0 2,039.0

Non-current indebtedness:
Long-term borrowings ..... 24,946.3 3,807.5 24,946.3 3,807.5

Bonds payable ..... 21,330.9 3,255.7 21,330.9 3,255.7

Long-term payable (interest-bearing part) . . . 6,771.3 1,033.5 6,771.3 1,033.5

Other non-current liabilities ..... 4,499.2 686.7 4,499.2 686.7

Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 1,965.5 300.0

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 57,547.7 8,783.5 59,513.2 9,083.5

Total indebtedness(3) ..... 70,906.7 10,822.5 72,872.2 11,122.5

Total owner’s equity ..... 59,412.9 9,068.1 59,412.9 9,068.1

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 130,319.6 19,890.7 132,285.1 20,190.7

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.5518 to U.S.$1.00,
based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H. 10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 31
March 2021.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting commissions and other
estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(3) Total indebtedness equals the sum of total current indebtedness and total non-current indebtedness.

(4) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total indebtedness and total owners’ equity.

Since 31 March 2021, the Group continued utilising external financing in the ordinary course of business